Sec. 8. This act becomes effective June 1, 1967. Approved May 1, 1967.

CHAPTER 262-S. F. No. 712

[Coded]

An act relating to highway traffic regulations, the issuance of permits for oversize and overweight vehicles, and authorizing a fee for the issuance of such permits; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 169.86, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 169.86, is amended by adding a new subdivision to read:
- Subd. 5. Highways; special use permits; fees. To cover administrative costs in issuing such permits, the commissioner, with respect to highways under his jurisdiction, may charge a fee of \$5 for each such permit issued, except a seasonal transportation permit to contractors who move their own construction machinery and equipment for their own use, the fee for which seasonal permit shall be \$25. All such fees for permits issued by the commissioner of highways shall be deposited in the state treasury and credited to the trunk highway fund.

Approved May 1, 1967.

CHAPTER 263—S. F. No. 1031

An act relating to game and fish; authorizing the commissioner by order to set the seasons for the taking of trout; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 101.41, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 101.41, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Trout; season. Except as otherwise provided, the following fish may be taken only by angling with a single line, trans-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

ported and possessed, subject to all other provisions of chapters 97 to 102, between the dates set opposite each species:

Species

Large and small mouthed black bass Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th

Trout (except lake trout) and suckers in trout streams

Dates—May 1st and Sept. 15th in Yellow Medicine, Renville, Sibley, Scott and Dakota counties, and all counties south of those counties. In all other counties as the commissioner may by order prescribe.

Lake trout (land-locked salmon)
Dates—Jan. 1st and Sept. 30th

Wall-eyed pike
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th

Saugers (sand pike)
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th

Great Northern pike and pickerel Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th

Muskellunge
Dates—May 15th and Feb. 15th

Rock bass and white bass
Dates—No closed season

Crappies

Dates—No closed season

Sunfish and blue gill
Dates—No closed season

Catfish

Dates-No closed season

Bullheads

Dates-No closed season

Carp, dogfish, redhorse, sheepshead, suckers, eelpout, garfish, perch, whitefish, tullibees, buffalofish Dates—No closed season

Approved May 1, 1967.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.